

No. 00-2976

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

ROOSEVELT FRANKLIN, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P. O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT:	
1. THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION NOT TO DEPART BELOW THE GUIDELINES RANGE	12
2. EVEN IF THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION, THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO DEPART DOWNWARD	16
A. Defendant Was Not Entitled To A Downward Departure For “Aberrant Behavior”	17
B. Defendant Was Not Entitled To A Downward Departure For “Insignificant Injury”	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	13, 17, 27
<i>United States v. Allery</i> , 175 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 98-10109-01, 1999 WL 641249 (D. Kan. Jun 21,1999)	27
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 122 F.3d 1156 (8th Cir. 1997)	3, 27
<i>United States v. Bieri</i> , 21 F.3d 811 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 878 (1994)	3, 13, 14-15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 98 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 1996)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 140 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States v. Diaz-Diaz</i> , 135 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>United States v. Dutcher</i> , 8 F.3d 11 (8th Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Field</i> , 110 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Garlich</i> , 951 F.2d 161 (8th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 902 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 943 (1990)	21
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 671 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 847 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 102 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1179 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 59 F.3d 723 (8th Cir. 1995), vacated, 516 U.S. 1168 (1996)	14
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 78 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir.1996)	18
<i>United States v. Kalb</i> , 105 F.3d 426 (8th Cir. 1997)	9, 13, 18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Larkins</i> , 83 F.3d 162 (7th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 1 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 81 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 1996)	3, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 20 F.3d 320 (8th Cir. 1994)	3, 12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 30 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 913 F.2d 1288 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 906 (1991)	21
<i>United States v. Saelee</i> , 123 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Shepard</i> , 207 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Vidrickson</i> , 998 F.2d 601 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Weise</i> , 89 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. West</i> , 942 F.2d 528 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 905 F.2d 217 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1030 (1991)	20-21
<i>United States v. Wind</i> , 128 F.3d 1276 (8th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Winters</i> , 105 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 1997)	19, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 127 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 1997)	3, 26

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231	2
18 U.S.C. 3742(a)	2

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) 16

REGULATIONS:

65 Fed. Reg. 26,880, 26,900 (2000) 21

65 Fed. Reg. 50,035 (2000) 20

SENTENCING GUIDELINES:

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 App. Note 1(b) 23

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 App. Note 1(f) 22

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 App. Note 1(h) 24

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1 App. Note 1(j) 24

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10(c) 20

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.1 24

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2 App. Note 1 24, 25

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(a) 25

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3) 25

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3)(B) 25

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3)(C) 25

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.3 App. Note 1 25

U.S.S.G. § 2A2.4 24

SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):	PAGE
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1	6, 11, 23
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)	6, 25
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1)	24
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(2)	24
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(b)	6
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(b)	8
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(b)(1)	7
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(c)	7, 8
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1	7
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0	16
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.20 (effective Nov. 1, 2000)	20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.20 App. Note 1 (effective Nov. 1, 2000)	21
